

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23–1510
Boone County No. CVCV042380

LANCE A. DEGENEFFE and TRACY L. DEGENEFFE,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

HOME PRIDE CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLANT’S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

Brian P. Rickert, AT0006633
Stephanie A. Koltookian, AT0012724
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, AND BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510
Telephone: 515-242-2400
Facsimile: 515-283-0231
Email: brian.rickert@brownwinick.com
stephanie.koltookian@brownwinick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

 Nature of the Case 10

 Course of Proceedings 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The District Court Erred by Finding that Home Pride’s Roofing Contract Was a Consumer Credit Sale Subject to the Iowa Consumer Credit Code Because Home Pride Did Not Extend Credit to the Degeneffes. 18

A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review...... 18

B. Argument..... 19

1. Home Pride Did Not Extend Credit to the Degeneffes Because the Degeneffes Did Not Have a Right to Defer Payment of the Balance of the Roofing Contract...... 19

a. The district court’s contract interpretation should be rejected because the Roofing Contract did not grant credit to the Degeneffes......21

b. The district court’s analysis failed to consider each requirement of a “consumer credit sale” independently....28

II. Home Pride’s Roofing Contract Is Not Subject to the Iowa Consumer Credit Code Because Home Pride Does Not Impose a Finance Charge. 30

A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review...... 30

B. Argument...... 30

1. The 1.5 % Interest Rate is an Unanticipated Late Payment Charge, Delinquency, or Default Charge Expressly Excluded from the Definition of a Finance Charge Under the Iowa Consumer Credit Code...... 32

2. The 1.5% Interest Is Not a Time Price Differential. 36

CONCLUSION 40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 41
CERTIFICATE OF COST 42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 43
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS**..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Andrew v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Hosp.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2021) .. | 18, 19 |
| <i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bright v. Ball Mem’l Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 616 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1980) | 34 |
| <i>C&J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Eriksen v. Fisher</i> , 421 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) | 34 |
| <i>Farm & City Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Hahn v. Hank’s Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1986) 25, 34 | |
| <i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Hartig</i> , 602 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020) .. | 21 |
| <i>In re Estate of Tolson</i> , 690 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Iowa Fuel & Mins., Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Konrardy v. Vincent Angerer Trust, Dated Mar. 27, 1998</i> , 925 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2019)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Landon v. Mapco, Inc.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 1987)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Laramore v. Ritchie Realty Mgmt. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016) | 8, 20, 25 |
| <i>Midwest Check Cashing, Inc. v. Richey</i> , 728 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Muchmore Equip., Inc. v. Grover</i> , 315 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982) | 25 |
| <i>Murphy v. Exeter Finance Corp.</i> , 558 S.W.3d 207 (Tex. App. Texarkana 2018)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Riethman v. Berry</i> , 287 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rogers Mortuary, Inc. v. White</i> , 594 P.2d 351 (N.M. Ct. App. 1979) ... | 26, 34 |
| <i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sealey v. Boulevard Constr. Co.</i> , 437 N.E.2d 305 (Ohio Ct. App. 1980).... | 26 |
| <i>Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Simpson v. C.J.V. Constr. & Consulting, Inc.</i> , 690 So. 2d 363 (Ala. 1997). | 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Guste v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 297 So. 2d 518 (La. App. 1974)..... | 37 |
| <i>State ex rel. Miller v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1979) .. | 25 |
| <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022) | 29 |

Statutes

15 U.S.C.A. § 1601 25
Iowa Code § 537.1102 27
Iowa Code § 537.1301 8, 9, 16, 19, 20, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36

Other Authorities

Time-price differential, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 37
Fadra L. Day, *Application of the Time-Price Doctrine in Credit Sales of Real Property*, 40 Baylor L. Rev. 573, 573 n.3 (Fall 1988) 37
Nat’l Conf. of Comm’rs on Unif. State Laws, Unif. Consumer Credit Code Part 3, § 1.301, Cmt. 9 (1974) 38
West’s Encyclopedia of American Law, “Time-Price Differential”, *available at* <https://www.encyclopedia.com/law/encyclopedias-almanacs-transcripts-and-maps/time-price-differential> 37

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 10
